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I INTRODUCTION

1. Petitioners, five individuals and a non-profit social service provider, bring this
Petition for Review in the Nature of a Complaint in Equity to challenge the constitutionality of
the lifetime employment ban contained in The Older Adult Protective Services Act (Act 169 of
1996 and Act 13 of 1997, codified in relevant part at 35 P.S. §§ 10225.501 through 10225.508)
(“OAPSA” or the “Act”). The challenged provisions prohibit nursing homes, home health care
programs, residential mental health and mental retardation facilities, and other health care
facilities from employing in any position any individual who was convicted at any time of any
one of a broad range of disqualifying misdemeanors and felonies. The Act’s draconian lifetime
employment ban is absolute and permanent: There is no ability for an individual or a covered
facility to seek an exemption or to establish that an ancient conviction has no bearing on the
individua!’s present fitness for a particular job. The Act irrebuttably presumes that anyone
convicted of any one of the enumerated criminal offenses at any time in his or her life is forever
unfit {o hold any position at any covered facility.

2. More than a decade ago, this Court held that OAPSA’s lifetime employment ban
was unconstitutional as applied to a group of petitioners similarly situated to Petitioners herein.
See Nivon v. Commonwealth, 789 A.2d 376, 382 (Pa. Cmwlth 2001) (“Petitioners’ well-pled
facts vividly illustrate the constitutional infirmities present in Act 13 and the draconian impact of
its enforcement. They further demonstrate the arbitrary and irrational nature of the challenged
provisions and establish that no rational relationship exists between the classification imposed
upon Petitioners and a legitimate governmental purpose. . . .”), aff’d sub nom., Nixon v. Dep’t of
Public Welfare, 576 Pa. 385, 404 (2003) (“[T]he criminal records chapter [of OAPSA],

particularly as applied with regard to its application to the Employees, does not bear a real and




substantial relationship to the Commonwealth’s inferest in protecting the elderly, disabled, and
infirm from victimization, and therefore unconstitutionally infringes on the Employees’ right to
pursue an occupation.”). Since that time, this Court has repeatedly relied upon the rationale and
holding in Nixon to strike down lifetime employment bars in other state statutes and regulations.
See, e.g., Johnson v. Allegheny Intermediate Unit, 59 A.3d 10 (Pa. Cmwlth, 2012); Jones v. Penn
Delco School District, 2012 Pa. Commw. Unpub, LEXIS 955 (Pa. Cmwlth. Dec, 13, 2012);
Croll v. Harrisburg School District, 2012 Pa. Commw. Unpub. LEXIS 957 (Pa. Cmwlth. Dec.
13, 2012); Ake v. Bureau of Professional & Occupational Affairs, 974 A.2d 514 (Pa. Cmwlth.
2008); Warren County Human Services v. State Civil Service Comm’'n (Roberts), 844 A2d 70
(Pa. Cmwlth. 2003). |

3. Moreover, important social science research conducted since this Court’s Nixon
decision confirms that OAPSA’s draconian lifetime employment ban is based upon a faulty
premise. Research on redemption establishes that the recidivism risk of individuals with
criminal records declines over time and, at a certain point, a prior criminal conviction loses any
material value in predicting future criminal conduct. As set forth in the Expert Declaration of
Dr. Kiminori Nakamura (“Nakamura Declaration™), attached hereto as Exhibit A, “the value of
criminal records in predicting future criminality diminishes with time and becomes virtually
irrelevant after a maximum of no more than seven years for individuals with a single conviction,
and no more than ten years for those with multiple convictions — and even less time for
individuals with non-violent offenses.” /d at 2-3. Therefore, OAPSA’s absolute and permanent
lifetime employment ban, which is premised upon an irrebuttable presumption that anyone ever

convicted of a disqualifying crime at any point in his or her life is forever unfit to hold any




employment position at any covered facility, is irrational, unreasonable and at odds with social
science research.

4. Shortly after the Supreme Court’s Nixon decision, the Department of Aging,
noting that it “anticipate[d] legislative action in the near future” on OAPSA’s lifetime
employment ban, announced a policy in the interim (“Interim Policy™) that “facilities will not be
sanctioned for hiring or continuing to employ individuals who demonstrate rehabilitation by
evidence of a minimum of five-year aggregate work history in care-dependent services, without
incident, from either the date of conviction or release from incarceration, whichever is later.”
See Interim Policy, attached hereto as Exhibit B, § 5. However, the Interim Policy (a) does
nothing to remediate the Act’s unconstitutional effect, (b) has not been well-publicized in the
industry and is not easily accessible on the Deparﬁnent of Aging’s website, and (c) has been
inconsistently applied and enforced by Commonwealth representatives over the years. Indeed,
given the Act’s lifetime employment ban, it is currently impossible for any individual who had
not already aggregated a five-year work history in the industry at the passage of Act 13 in 1997
to gain qualifying experience within the Commonwealth.

5. Despite this Court’s and the Supreme Court’s Nixon decisions, the line of
authority issued by this Court post-Nixon striking down lifetime employment bans in other
statutes, the ongoing social science research establishing the faulty premise behind OAPSA’s
lifetime employment ban, and the Department of Aging’s anticipation of legislative action on the
topic, the General Assembly has not amended or other modified the Act’s unconstitutional
lifetime employment ban in the 14 years since Nivon.

6. The overbroad scope of OAPSA’s lifetime employment ban unconstitutionaily

and unlawfully precludes the individual petitioners in this action, each of whom is fully qualified




for employment in covered health care facilities, from pursuing their lawful occupation, and

arbitrarily and unconstitutionally prevents the non-profit provider petitioners from staffing its

programs with the best and most effective employees. Therefore, the employment-prohibiting

provisions of OAPSA:

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

violate Article I, Section 1 of the Constitution of the
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania by unreasonably and
arbitrarily precluding the individual petitioners from lawful
employment for which they are otherwise qualified;

violate the right to due process inherent in Article I, Section
1 of the Constitution of the Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania by unreasonably and irrebuttably presuming
that the individual petitioners are unqualified for
employment in covered health care facilities;

violate the right to equal protection inherent in Article I,
Sections 1 and 26 of the Constitution of the
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania by unreasonably and
arbitrarily precluding the individual petitioners from lawful
employment for which they are otherwise qualified while
allowing other individuals with similar convictions to retain
their employment status if they happen to have been
employed by a covered facility for more than a year before
the effective date of the Act (see 35 P.S. § 10225.508); and

violate the right to due process guaranteed by the
Constitution of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania of
petitioner Resources for Human Development, Inc. by
arbitrarily and unreasonably interfering with its right to
conduct lawful business within the Commonwealth and by
arbitrarily and unreasonably interfering with its ability to
hire and employ individuals who best and most safely
serve the proper needs of its clients.

IL JURISDICTION

7. This Court has original jurisdiction of this action pursuant to 42 P.S. § 761 and

may grant declaratory relief pursuant to the Declaratory Judgments Act, 42 P.S. §§ 7531 et seq.




III.  PARTIES'

A. Petitioner Tyrone Peake

8. Tyrone Peake is a 52-year-old father of three adult daughters. Born and raised in
Philadelphia, Mr. Peake graduated from Gratz High School but had an undiagnosed learning
disability and low literacy level. Despite these challenges, he went on to work as a security
officer for many years. Mr, Peake subsequently decided to go back to school so he could have a
more fulfilling career helping individuals who were experiencing some of the same struggles he
had endured in his youth.

9. After pursuing two years of literacy and tutoring support, Mr. Peake graduated
from The Community College of Philadelphia in December 2014 with an associate’s degree in
behavior health and human services. He is also certified in addiction studies as a Recovery
Specialist.

10.  Despite his education, training and several years of experience gained in the field,
Mr. Peake has been barred from obtaining work in OAPSA-covered facilities due to a single
criminal conviction that occurred more than three decades ago and that bears no relationship
whatsoever to his current ability to work in his chosen profession.

11.  Specifically, 33 years ago when he was 18 years old, Mr. Peake and several of his
friends were arrested and convicted of attempted theft of an automobile. Notably, Mr. Peake
cannot drive and was not involved in the actual theft, although he did ride with his friends in the
stolen vehicle. He was sentenced to three years of probation, which he served without incident.
He subsequently moved to a different neighborhood, changed his peer group and has not been

arrested for, or convicted of, any crime since 1982,

! Petitioners’ supporting declarations are attached as Exhibits C-H, respectively.




12.  Notwithstanding the passage of more than three decades and that fact that his
single brush with the law is totally irrelevant to his current fitness for his lawfully chosen
profession, OAPSA’s employment-barring provisions are preventing Mr. Peake from moving
forward in his new field. He is currently working at Petitioner Resources for Human
Development, Inc. as a Recovery Specialist in a facility not covered by the OAPSA but he only
is able to work 16 hours per week for $11 per hour and receives no employment benefits. With
his degree and experience, Mr. Peake would otherwise be eligible for full-time employment at an
OAPSA-covered facility, where he would likely earn a higher income and receive employment
benefits; however, he has already been denied work because of the Act in several such positions,
including the long-term psychiatric care facilities at Einstein Hospital, Girard Medical Center
and Temple University Hospital.

13.  The employment-barring provisions of the OAPSA unlawfully prevent Mr. Peake
from moving forward with his career and being able to provide for himself while serving others
in need.

B. Petitioner Joan Grey

14, Joan Grey is a 60-year-old Philadelphia native who has more than 20 years of
caregiving experience. In 1974, Ms. Grey obtained her Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN) degree
from James Martin Vocational School. For more than two decades, Ms. Grey provided direct
health care services at such institutions as St. John Neumann nursing home, Philadelphia State
Hospital and several nursing agencies.

15, Despite her LPN degree and extensive caregiving experience, Ms. Grey has been

precluded from being employed in the health care field as a result of OAPSA’s lifetime




employment ban due to a single criminal conviction that occurred 16 years ago and that bears no
relationship to her current ability to work in her chosen profession.

16.  Specifically, in 1998 — /7 years ago — Ms. Grey allowed a young man to sell
drugs from her home and was subsequently convicted of possession with intent to deliver. She
served a short jail term and thereafter was sent to a drug treatment program at Interim House.
Ms. Grey served her brief incarceration and treatment program without incident and has had a
clean criminal record since the 1998 conviction.

17.  Notwithstanding that the conviction took place 17 years ago and that it has no
bearing whatsoever on Ms. Grey’s present ability to perform jobs in the health care field,
OAPSA precludes her from continuing to work in her chosen profession.

18.  Ms. Grey has been rejected for employment by Bayada Home Health, Vitol
Support Home Health, JEVS Human Services and Community Care. Despite a strong and
growing job market for home health aides, she has been able to find only intermittent and part-
time work, sometimes earning as little as $100 per week in income. But for the unlawful
employment-barring provisions of OAPSA, Ms. Grey would be working a stable job in her
chosen profession.

19.  Ms. Grey is passionate about nursing and home health care. Even with the
devastating effect that OAPSA has had on her employment prospects, she has participated in
numerous volunteer opportunities involving Narcotics Anonymous, HIV education, and other
important public health issues. She is also the primary caretaker for her elderly mother and for a
neighbor. The inability of Ms. Grey to find stable work in her chosen profession due to
OAPSA’s unltawful employment-prohibiting provisions is unduly interfering with her ability to

support herself and those for whom she cares.




C. Petitioner Charles Ford

20.  Charles Ford is a 55-year-old man who lives in Philadelphia with his family,
including a 16-year-old son who is on the autism spectrum and has epilepsy. Despite a
challenging early life, in 2002, Mr. Ford went back to school and attained his high school degree.
He has also amassed over 30 years of experience as a cook, including 15 years in meal
preparation for individuals struggling with homelessness and drug and alcohol addiction.

21.  Despite this extensive experience, OAPSA has prevented Mr. Ford from
progressing in his chosen field. He has not been able to move into a position in an OAPSA-
covered facility that would provide a more stable and regular schedule to allow him to better care
for his special-needs son due to convictions that occurred more than three decades ago.

22.  Specifically, in 1980 — 35 years ago when he was 20 years old — Mr. Ford became
involved in an altercation at his neighborhood basketball court. He was subsequently arrested
and convicted of robbery, attempted theft by unlawful taking, aggravated assault and simple
assault, Two years later, he was convicted of disorderly conduct. He continued to struggle with
substance abuse and depression for several years thereafter, before deciding to get help and turn
his life around,

23, Thankfully, Mr. Ford has been completely clean and sober for the past 24 years.
He regularly volunteers for Alcoholics Anonymous and devotes hours each week to helping
others overcome their addictions. In addition to earning a high school degree from Christian
Ministries Academy in 2002, he built a solid work history as a cook, working at Le Bec Fin for
13 years. Mr. Ford then decided that he wanted to apply his culinary skills in a setting with
others who were struggling with the mental health and substance abuse challenges that he

himself had faced at an earlier time in his life.




24, Consistent with that new mission, Mr. Ford has worked in several such facilities,
including Project HOME and Gaudenzia, where he is currently employed in the position of Cook
II: a supervisory role overseeing the food services program and ensuring compliance with food
safety regulations, While he is happy to have come so far, Mr, Ford was recently denied a
promotion to an OAPSA-covered facility, where he would have worked a regular weekday
schedule and been better able to care for the medical needs of his son, because of his three-
decades-old convictions.

25.  Despite the existence of the Interim Policy, Gaudenzia would not allow Mr. Ford
to transfer to an OAPSA-covered site because they were being audited by the Department of
Human Services and were afraid of being found non-compliant with the law. The Interim Policy
has proved to be an inadequate remedy for Mr. Ford.

26. If not for the unlawful lifetime employment ban of OAPSA, Mr. Ford’s ancient
and irrelevant convictions would not prevent him from advancing his career and attaining the
type of stable and regular employment schedule that he and his son need.

D. Petitioner Desmond Lowe

27.  Desmond Lowe is a 48-year-old man who has lived in Philadelphia since moving
from Jamaica as a small child, After graduating from Germantown High School, Mr. Lowe
began working and has spent his entire career working in maintenance, cleaning, and food
services in a variety of settings. He is the single father of a now-25-year-old son, whom he
raised on his own.

28.  Mr. Lowe particularly enjoyed his time working in health care settings, including
at a nursing home in Doylestown and at the Children’s Hospital of Philadelphia. Despite his

decades of experience and passion for working in a health care setting, OAPSA precludes Mr.




Lowe from employment in many such jobs due to a single felony conviction from more than 15
years ago.

29. Specifically, in 1999 when Mr. Lowe was 33 years old, he was working at
Prudential Life Insurance, preparing food for office staff. He had trouble getting to work and
would occasionally borrow a car from his friend. On one such day, Mr. Lowe was pulled over
by a police officer. He did not have the proper paperwork for the car and later learned that the
car had been stolen, Afraid that a protracted trial would cause him to miss work and lose his job,
Mr. Lowe chose to plead guilty to a charge of “theft by receiving stolen property.” He was
sentenced to two years of probation, which he served without incident, and has not been arrested
for, or convicted of, any other crime since that time.

30.  Mr. Lowe continued to work after his conviction, most recently as a maintenance
worker at Walmart for seven years; however, he was let go in 2014, Mr. Lowe attempted to
reapply for the position he loved at the nursing home in Doylestown but was told that, despite his
prior experience and work history, they could not hire him as a kitchen worker due to OAPSA.

31.  The employment prohibitions under OAPSA are unreasonably preventing Mr.
Lowe, a skilled and passionate worker, from finding employment in his chosen field.

E. Petitioner Rudolph Jainlett

32.  Rudolph Jainlett is a 39-year-old man who has not had been arrested in over 18
years but is unemployed — and only able to find the occasional odd job - largely due to
OAPSA’s lifetime employment ban,

33. M. Jainlett had a difficult early life. His mother passed away when he was only

14 years old and he moved into a group home until he turned 18, After living briefly with his
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cousin, he was forced out on his own. He moved to Germantown and fell in with the wrong
crowd.

34.  During that time, Mr. Jainlett wrote bad checks in New York and Montgomery
County, trying to make fast money. He was arrested in 1996 and convicted. In 1997, he was
also arrested and convicted of auto theft in Philadelphia when he borrowed a car from his cousin
that turned out to be stolen. Mr. Jainlett served a total of five years’ probation for these offenses.

35.  Shortly after his convictions, Mr. Jainlett’s father fell ill. M. Jainlett spent the
next six years providing extensive care for his father until he passed away — an experience that
changed his life and made him passionate about pursuing work in home health care, Mr. Jainlett
began working for other friends and family members, providing care for the elderly and children.
However, he has been unable to find formalized and stable work through a home health care
agency because of his criminal record from nearly two decades ago.

36.  But for OAPSA’s lifetime employment ban, Mr. Jainlett who is a passionate and
experienced caregiver, would be able to find stable employment in his chosen field,

F. Petitioner Resources for Human Development

37.  Resources for Human Development, Inc. (“RHD”)} is a non-profit social service
organization that provides residential programming and services for individuals with mental
illness, mental retardation and chemical dependency issues. Although RHD’s central offices are
located in Philadelphia, it operates programs throughout the Commonwealth and in several other
states. With an annual budget in excess of $250 million, RHD has more than 5,000 employees
and serves more than 27,000 people in need per year, the vast majority of whom are

Pennsylvania residents.
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38. Given the size of the organization, RHD hires hundreds of individuals each year.
OAPSA’s employment-batring provisions have had a devastating impact and continuing effect
on RHD’s ability to recruit and retain outstanding employees. Many of RHD’s programs
providing residential services to adults fall within the scope of the Act, and these programs
therefore must comply with the Act’s lifetime employment ban. In 2014 alone, RHD was
required to refuse permanent employment to 52 otherwise-qualified job candidates as a result of
OAPSA’s provisions.

39.  The Act has significantly interfered with RHD’s hiring and retention of qualified
staff, thereby compromising its ability to provide the best possible services to its clients. Many
of RHD’s applicants and employees come from the inner city and are under-educated. For a
multitude of reasons, these individuals do the work in social services that others refuse. Prior to
passage of the Act, RHD had hired certain applicants notwithstanding a prior criminal conviction
if they had rehabilitated themselves and shown they could provide outstanding support services
to the must vulnerable populations RHD serves: the elderly, persons with mental illness or
mental retardation, and those with substance addictions. RHD’s experience has shown that
certain people with criminal records can become valuable employees and members of the
community. As aresult of the Act’s overbroad employment-barring provisions, however, RHD
has no room in which to hire employees who are best qualified for their programs. It has been
forced to terminate, refuse to hire, or limit available position to otherwise outstanding
employees, all of which has led to the termination or reduction in social service programs that
RHD is able to provide to the community. RHD views OAPSA’s employment-barring

provisions as counterproductive to the stated goal of protecting vulnerable populations.
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40,  Despite being a successful petitioner in the Nixon litigation, over the years the
Commonwealth agencies have continued to apply OAPSA’s lifetime employment ban to RHD’s
employment practices in connection with covered facilities.

F. The Commonwealth Respondents

41,  The Department of Aging, an administrative agency of the defendant
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania with principal offices at 555 Walnut St, 5th Floor, Harrisburg,
PA 17101, is one of the agencies responsible for administering and enforcing OAPSA. 35P.S.
§§ 10225.504 and 10225.505(a)(3).

42, The Department of Human Services, an administrative agency of the defendant
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania with principal offices at the Health and Welfare Building, 625
Forester Street, Harrisburg, PA 17120, is one of the agencies responsible for administering and
enforcing OAPSA. 35 P.S. §§ 10225.504 and 10225.505(a)(3).

43.  The Department of Health, an administrative agency of the defendant
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania with principal offices at the Health and Welfare Building, 625
Forester Street, Harrisburg, PA 17120, is one of the agencies responsible for administering and
enforcing the OAPSA. 35 P.S. §§ 10225.504 and 10225.505(a)(3).

IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS

A. The Older Adult Protective Services Act

44,  In 1987, the Pennsylvania General Assembly enacted the Older Adults Protective
Services Act, 35 P.S. §§ 10225.102 ef seq. The Act established a network of agencies in
Pennsylvania to provide assistance and protective services for older adults, including patients in
OAPSA-covered facilities (such as nursing homes, home health care programs, residential

mental health and mental retardation facilities). Any person could report that an older adult
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needed services, and the agencies were required to investigate and provide such services, 35 P.S,
§§ 10225.302-304.

45.  In 1996, the General Assembly amended OAPSA by adding a criminal records
chapter, 35 P.S. §10225.501-.508. Those provisions required any applicant seeking employment
in an OAPSA-covered facility, and any then-current employee who had worked for less than two
years, to submit a criminal records report to the facility. 35 P.S. § 10225.502(a).

46,  As originally enacted in 1996, the amendment established two categories of past
criminal convictions: a limited number of crimes that automatically disqualified an individual
from obtaining or continuing employment in a covered facility regardless of the conviction date
and a more robust set of crimes that disqualified an individual only if the conviction had
occurred within the past ten years. See Act 169, § 5, then codified at 35 P.S, § 10225.503
(1997). Specifically, under Act 169, an individual convicted of certain violent or sexual crimes —
including murder, rape and sexual assault — was banned for life from holding any employment
position at a covered health care facility. Those convicted of certain “lesser” felonies or
misdemeanors — including assault, low-level drug crimes and theft felonies and misdemeanors —
were disqualified only if the conviction had occurred within the past ten years. /d.

47.  OnJune 9, 1997, however, the General Assembly passed Act 13 (P.L. 160, No.
13) (“Act 137), further amending OAPSA and amending Act 169. The legisiature rewrote the
disqualifying felonies and 1nisd¢mean0rs and removed the ten-year limitation period, making any
disqualifying crime a lifetime ban. See 35 P.S. § 10225.503 (as amended). After passage of Act
13, any individual who has ever been convicted of any one of the enumerated crimes at any time
in his or her life is forever disqualified from holding any employment position at any covered

health care facility. Id.
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48,  The scope of OAPSA is exceedingly bread: Its provisions apply to all nursing
homes, adult daily living centers, and other health care agencies and programs providing services
to care-dependent adults within the Commonwealth, See 35 P.S. § 10225.103 (defining
“facility” to include domiciliary care homes,” home heaith care agencies,’ long-term care nursing
facilities,* older adult daily living centers,” and personal care homes®). The draconian nature of
the Act is manifested by several different factors: (1) convictions extend far back to any remote
time when a crime was committed; (2) the employment ban extends forward for a lifetime; (3)
the prohibition on employment extends to all positions at a covered facility, not just those
involving patient interaction;’ (4) the Act permits no exceptions, lacking any procedural
protections for assessing individuals on a case-by-case basis; and (5) the act encompasses a
broad range of crimes, including some that have historically been classified as misdemeanors.

49,  In short, the Act imposes a lifetime irrebuttable presumption of disqualification
based upon remote convictions for which the offender’s debt to society has long since been
repaid. Even if the owner or operator of a covered facility, based upon his or her years of

experience in the industry, believes that an applicant or employee with a prior conviction is the

> See 71 P.S. § 581-2.

? See 35P.S. § 10225.103.

* See 35 P.S. § 448.802a.

S See62P.S, §1511.2.

6 See 62P.S. § 1001,

" The Act’s provisions also prevent contractors who provide services to covered health
care facilities from working in those facilities if they will have direct contact with residents. See

35 P.S. §§ 10225,103 and 10225.503(a). Notably, the “direct patient contact” qualifier does not
apply to employees of covered health care facilities.
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best qualified candidate for the job, under the law the criminal history of the applicant or
employee is the only factor that the employer may consider and employment is barred.

50.  Administrators and owners of covered health care facilities found to be in non-
compliance with OAPSA’s employment-barring provisions are subject to administrative and
criminal penalties. See 35 P.S. § 10225.505.

51. OAPSA’s employment-barring provisions apply to all new job applicants, as well
as those employees and operators who may have direct contact with care-dependent patients.
See 35 P.S. § 10225.502. While the Act provides an exemption for those individuals who were
in the continuous employ of the same facility for at least 12 months immediately prior to July 1,
1998 (“Exempted Employees™), all other employees and applicants are bound by the Act’s
provisions. See 35 P.S. § 10225.508(1). Moreover, if any Exempted Employee wishes to seek
employment with a different covered facility, CGAPSA’s employment-barring provisions apply.
See 35 P.S. § 10225.508(3). Thus, OAPSA prohibits formerly exempt individuals who
subsequently lose their jobs from seeking new employment in their chosen field.

52. OAPSA’s employment-barring provisions apply even to those individuals
employed in non-caregiving capacities, such as administration, food service, housekeeping or
grounds keeping. See 35 P.S. § 10225.503.

53. OAPSA does not allow for the possibility of recovery or rehabilitation of an
individual, nor for the concept that crimes committed are sometimes unique to the circumstances
of the offender. It results in the forced unemployment of individuals who have made a career in
caregiving. Many individuals affected by the Act are being denied employment for crimes that

occurred many decades in the past, regardless of whether those individuals have engaged in any
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subsequent criminal behavior and without any consideration of their rehabilitation, their recent
work history or the requirements of the employment position.

54,  Petitioners Tyrone Peake, Joan Grey, Charles Ford, Desmond Lowe and Rudolph
Jainlett are individuals whose lives and livelihoods have been detrimentally affected by
OAPSA’s unlawtul and unconstitutional employment-barring provisions.

55.  The Act’s negative effects are not limited solely to those individuals precluded
from obtaining employment in their occupation: The prohibitions on employing otherwise
qualified individuals who have ancient convictions that do not bear on that individual’s present
ability to perform the job in question has an equally detrimental effect on the staffing of
residential care facilities. The Act not only interferes with petitioner RHD’s constitutional right
to be free from arbitrary and unwarranted intrusion into the performance and operation of its
business but it results in the loss of qualified caregivers who often have previous experience in
the caregiving industry.

B. Prior Litigation Over OAPSA’s Unlawful Employment-Barring Provisions

56.  In August 2000, a group of similarly aggrieved petitioners filed suit in this Comrt
alleging that the employment-barring provisions of OAPSA were unconstitutional as applied to
them. On December 11, 2001, the en banc Commonwealth Court declared OAPSA’s lifetime
employment ban unconstitutional, holding:

Petitioners’ well-pled facts vividly illustrate the constitutional
infirmities present in Act 13 and the draconian impact of its
enforcement, They further demonstrate the arbitrary and irrational
nature of the challenged provisions and establish that no rational
relationship exists between the classification imposed upon
Petitioners and a legitimate governmental purpose. . . Accordingly,

the Court holds that the criminal records provisions of the Act are
unconstitutional as applied to Petitioners. . . .

Nixon v. Commonwealth, 789 A.2d 376, 382 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2001).
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57.  On appeal, the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania affirmed this Court’s decision,
holding that “the criminal records chapter [in OAPSA], particularly as applied with regard to its
application to the Employees, does not bear a real and substantial relationship to the
Commonwealth’s interest in protecting the elderly, disabled, and infirm from victimization, and
therefore unconstitutionally infringes on the Employees’ right to pursue an occupation.” Nixon
v. Dep’t of Public Welfare, 576 Pa. 385, 404 (2003).

C. Relevant Developments Since the Nixen Decision

58.  Over the years, this Court has repeatedly relied upon the rationale and holding in
Nixon to strike down draconian lifetime employment bars in other state statutes and regulations,
These cases featured a variety of criminal offenses, up to and including violent felonies such as
aggravated assault and voluntary manslaughter. See, e.g., Johnson v. Allegheny Infermediate
Unit, 59 A.3d 10 (Pa. Cmwlth, 2012) (holding lifetime employment ban contained in Public
School Code unconstitutional as applied to an employee with a 30-year-old conviction for
voluntary manslaughter); Jones v. Penn Delco School District, 2012 Pa. Commw, Unpub.
LEXIS 955 (Pa. Cmwlth. Dec. 13, 2012) (holding lifetime ban contained in Public School Code
unconstitutional as applied to employees with felony drug convictions from 25 and 30 years
ago); Croll v. Harrisburg School District, 2012 Pa. Commw. Unpub. LEXIS 957 (Pa, Cmwilth.
Dec. 13, 2012) (holding lifetime ban contained in Public School Code unconstitutional as applied
to employee who was convicted of theft 20 years ago); Ake v. Bureau of Professional &
Occupational Affairs, 974 A.2d 514 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2008) (holding Board erred in revoking CPA
license due to felony harassment conviction that did not bear on petitioner’s ability to perform

his job); Warren County Human Services v. State Civil Service Comm’n (Roberts), 844 A.2d 70
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(Pa. Cmwlth. 2003) (holding lifetime ban contained in Child Protective Services Law to be
unconstitutional as applied to employee with 22-year-old conviction for aggravated assault).

59.  Moreover, the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania recently struck down provisions of
the Sex Offender Registration and Notification Act (“SORNA”), 42 P.S. §§ 9799.10-9799.41, on
the ground that the statute violated the due process rights of juvenile offenders through use of an
irrebuttable presumption. See In the Interest of J.B., 2014 Pa. LEXIS 3468 (Pa. Dec. 29, 2014).
Applying reasoning that is equally applicable to OAPSA’s unlawful employment-barring
provisions, the Supreme Court held:

[W]e conclude that SORNA’s registration requirements violate
juvenile offenders’ due process rights by utlizing the irrebuttable
presumption that all juvenile offenders “pose a high risk of
committing additional sexual offenses,” 42 Pa. C.S. §
9799.11(a)(4), because that presumption is not universally true and

a reasonable alternative means currently exists for determining
which juvenile offenders are likely to reoffend.

Id. at *36.

60.  Like SORNA’s unconstitutional registration requirements, OAPSA’s lifetime
employment ban — which is based upon an irrebuttable presumption that anyone ever convicted
of a disqualifying crime at any point in his or her life is forever unfit to hold any employment
position at any covered facility — plainly violates due process because (a) it is based upon a
presumption that is not universally true and (b) reasonable alternative means exist to determine
whether an individual is qualified for a particular employment position, either by allowing
employers to exercise their discretion in selecting well-qualified candidates or by establishing a
system for otherwise-qualified applicants to obtain an exemption from OAPSA’s lifetime

employment ban.
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61.  Inaddition to these judicial developments, important social science research
conducted since this Cowrt’s original holding in Nixon confirms that OAPSA’s draconian
lifetime employment ban is based upon a faulty premise. As noted in the Nakamura Declaration
(Ex. A), redemption research has now established that, over time, the recidivism risk of
individuals with criminal records declines over time. At a certain point in time, a prior criminal
conviction loses any meaningful value in predicting future criminal conduct because the
individual is no more likely to commit a future criminal act than any other member of the general
public. Rigorous social science studies have shown that the recidivisi risk of those with a prior
criminal record who do not reoffend falls below the risk of arrest for the general population
approximately after four to seven years for violent offenders, four years for drug offenders, and
three to four years for property offenders. See Nakamura Declaration at 2-3. Based upon these
numerous studies, Dr. Nakamura concludes: “[Flor those who are concerned about the risks
inherent in hiring people with criminal records, the value of criminal records in predicting future
criminality diminishes with time and likely becomes virtually irrelevant after a maximum of no
more than seven years for individuals with a single conviction, and no more than ten years for
those with multiple convictions — and even less time for individuals with non-violent offenses.”
Id. Therefore, OAPSA’s lifetime employment ban, which is based upon an irrebuttable
presumption that anyone ever convicted of any enumerated crime at any point in his or her life is
forever unfit to hold any employment position at any covered facility, is wholly irrational,
unreasonable and at odds with relevant social science research.

62.  Further, since the time of the Nixon decision, major changes in national policy
have taken place concerning the employment eligibility of individuals with prior criminal

records. The most obvious example occurred in April 2012, when the United States Equal
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Employment Opportunity Commission (“EEOC”) issued revised guidance on the application of
Title VII to criminal records. See Consideration of Arrest and Conviction Records in
Employment Decisions Under Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (“Guidance™), available

at www.eeoc.gov/laws/guidance/arrest_conviction.cfim (last accessed April 14, 2015). In the

Guidance, the EEOC notes that national data shows that criminal record exclusions have a
disparate impact based on race and national origin.® To avoid running afoul of Title VII
protections, the EEOC recommends that a prospective employer, in determining whether a prior
criminal conviction should bar an applicant from a particular job, conduct an individualized
assessment of factors relevant to evidence of rehabilitation, including the nature of the crime, the
time elapsed, the nature and requirements of the job. See Guidance § V(B)(6). OAPSA’s
draconian and absolute employment-barring provisions expressly prohibit any consideration of
the EEOC-recommended factors. In doing so, the Act places Pennsylvania employers at risk of
liability under Title VII, which preempts state law. See Guidance § VII.

D. The Interim Policy

63.  In 2004, following the Supreme Court’s decision in Nivon, the Pennsylvania
Department of Aging issued an Interim Policy that would apply until the General Assembly
addressed OAPSA’s lifetime employment ban, which the Department “anticipate[d]” would take
place “in the near future.” See Interim Policy, Ex. B, at second prefatory paragraph. Under the
Interim Policy, “facilities will not be sanctioned for hiring or continuing to employ individuals
who demonstrate rehabilitation by evidence of a minimum five-year aggregate work history in

care-dependent services, without incident, from either the date of conviction or release from

8 RHD’s experience in applying OAPSA’s irrational prohibitions is consistent with the
EEOC’s conclusion, Of the 52 individuals to whom RHD denied employment in 2014 solely
because of OAPSA, 43 were African-American or Hispanic. See Declaration of Resources for
Human Development, attached as Exhibit H, ¥ 5.
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incarceration, whichever is later.” Id 4 5. The Interim Policy further states that covered
facilities “must reasonably investigate the character of an individual with a previously
disqualifying criminal offense” and that any facility that chooses to hires such an individual is
“required to obtain specific employer-provided documentation of that individual’s employment
in care-dependent services and retain it in the individual’s personnel file.” Id. The Interim
Policy also states that “the Court’s ruling in no way prohibits a facility from refusing to employ
an individual, even one who has a clean aggregate five-year work history, based on information
obtained in a criminal history report” and that a prospective employer “may consider criminal
history felonies and misdemeanors, to the extent they relate to the applicant’s suitability for
employment in the position sought.” Id. 4 6.

64.  The Interim Policy has not been well publicized in the industry and is not easily
accessible on the Department of Aging’s website. As a result, many covered facilities are not
even aware of the Interim Policy.

65.  Inaddition, Commonwealth representatives have inconsistently applied and
enforced the Interim Policy over the years. Commonwealth representatives who have audited the
employment practices of covered facilities have often been unaware of the Interim Policy or have
sought to enforce OAPSA’s lifetime employment ban notwithstanding the existence of the
Interim Policy.

66.  More fundamentally, because of the effect of the Act’s lifetime employment ban,
it is currently impossible for any individual who had not already aggregated the necessary five-
year work history in the industry prior to the passage of Act 13 in 1997 to gain qualifying
experience within the Commonwealth. Moreover, because the Interim Policy states that the five-

years of care giving experience must have occurred gffer the conviction, even those individuals
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(like Petitioner Joan Grey) who had decades of caregiving experience prior to passage of Act 13
are not helped by the Interim Policy if that experience was earned prior to their disqualifying
conviction.

67.  Thus, the Interim Policy has not obviated or otherwise remediated the
unconstitutional effect of OAPSA’s lifetime employment ban. It has been largely ineffectual and
has not provided relief to affected individuals, including Petitioners Charles Ford and Joan Grey.

E. The Inaction of the General Assembly

68.  Notwithstanding the decisions of this Court and the Supreme Court in Nixon, the
numerous judicial decisions since that time striking down other lifetime employment bans or
other unconstitutional barriers, changing national policies and social science research findings,
and the Department of Aging’s expectation in 2004 of “legislative action in the near future,” the
General Assembly has made no effort to modify or ameliorate the deleterious and
unconstitutional impacts of OAPSA’s employment-barring provisions in the intervening years.

69.  The same constitutional infirmities in the statute that this Court found in 2001 and
the Supreme Court found in 2003 remain in full effect today and continue to inflict severe and
irreparable harm on Petitioners and on other equally affected citizens of the Commonwealth.

70.  Petitioners therefore seek a judicial declaration that OAPSA’s lifetime
employment ban is unconstitutional as applied to them and cannot be lawtully enforced.

71.  To avoid the need for continuous piecemeal litigation consisting of numerous as-
applied challenges brought by similar groups of aggrieved individuals, Petitioners also seek a
judicial declaration that OAPSA’s lifetime employment ban is unconstitutional on its face and

cannot be lawfully enforced.
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V. CLAIMS FOR RELIEF

72.  The lifetime employment ban of The Older Adult Protective Service Act, 35 P.S.
§8 10225.501 through 10225.508, violates Article I, section 1 of the Constitution of the
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania by unreasonably and arbitrarily excluding the individual
Petitioners and similarly aggrieved individuals from lawful employment for which they are
otherwise qualified.

73.  The lifetime employment ban of The Older Adult Protective Service Act, 35 P.S.
§§ 10225.501 through 10225.508, violates the right to due process inherent in Article I, Section 1
of the Constitution of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania by unreasonably and irrebuttably
presuming that the individual Petitioners and similarly aggrieved individuals are unqualified for
employment in covered health care facilities.

74.  The lifetime employment ban of The Older Adult Protective Service Act, 35 P.S.
§8§ 10225.501 through 10225.508, violates the right to equal protection inherent in Article I,
Sections 1 and 26 of the Constitution of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania by unreasonably
and arbitrarily precluding the individual Petitioners and similarly aggrieved individuals from
lawful employment for which they are otherwise qualified while allowing other individuals with
similar convictions to retain their employment status if they were employed by a covered facility
for more than a year before the effective date of the chapter (see 35 P.S, § 10225.508).

75.  The lifetime employment ban of The Older Aduli Protective Service Act, 35 P.S.
§§ 10225.501 through 10225.508, violates the due process rights of Petitioner RHD by arbitrarily
and unreasonably interfering with its right to conduct lawful business within the Commonwealth
and by arbitrarily and unreasonably interfering with its ability to hire individual employees who

best and most safely serve the proper needs of its clients.
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PRAYER FOR RELIEF

WHEREFORE, Petitioners pray that this Honorable Court:

L. Assume jurisdiction of this suit;

2 Declare the lifetime employment ban of The Older Adult Protective Services Act,
35 P.S. §§ 10225.501 through 10225.508, unconstitutional, invalid and illegal as violative of the
Pennsylvania Constitution insofar as the provision bars the individual Petitioners and similarly
aggrieved individuals from eligibility for employment in covered health care facilities;

3 Declare the lifetime employment ban of The Older Adult Protective Services Act,
35 P.A. §§ 10225.501 through 10225.508, unconstitutional, invalid and illegal as violative of the
Pennsylvania Constitution insofar as the provision arbitrarily and unreasonably interferes with
the ability of Petitioner RHD and similarly aggrieved institutions to hire individuals that it deems
best qualified to serve the proper needs of its clients;

4, Enjoin the Commonwealth and its agencies from enforcing the lifetime
employment ban of The Older Adult Protective Service Act, 35 P.S. §§ 10225.501 through
10225.508, against any of the Petitioners or against any similarly aggrieved individuals or
entities; and

5. Provide such other and further relief as this Court deems just and proper,

LeVAN LAW GROUP LLC
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Peter H. LeVan, Jr. (I.D. No. 8343@
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Dated: April 16,2015
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NOTICE TO PLEAD

TO:  Department of A%ing of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
th

555 Walnut St, 5™ Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17101

Department of Human Services of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

Health and Welfare Building
625 Forester Street
Harrisburg, PA 17120

Department of Health of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

Health and Welfare Building
625 Forester Street
Harrisburg, PA 17120

You are hereby notified to file a written response to the enclosed Petition for Review in

the Nature of a Complaint in Equity with Notice to Plead within thirty (30) days from service

hereof or a judgment may be entered against you.

Dated: April 16, 2015

LeVAN LAW GROUP LLC

Poti H R fin §

Peter H. LeVan, Jr, (I.D. No. 8§456)
One Logan Square, 27™ Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103

(215) 561-1500
plevan@levanlawgroup.com

Attorneys for Petitioners




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[ hereby certify that, in accordance with Pennsylvania Rule of Appellate Procedure
1514(c), on this date a true and correct copy of the foregoing Petition for Review in the Nature of
a Complaint in Equity with Notice to Plead, along with the Notice to Plead and all supporting

declarations, was served by certified mail, postage prepaid, upon the following:

Department of Aging of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
555 Walnut St, 5" Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17101

Department of Human Services of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Health and Welfare Building
625 Forester Street
Harrisburg, PA 17120

Department of Health of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Health and Welfare Building
625 Forester Street
Harrisburg, PA 17120

Pennsylvania Office of Attorney General

16th Floor, Strawberry Square
Harrisburg, PA 17120
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Date: April 16,2015 Pt P{ ‘A}c (an. };

Attorneys for Petitioners [
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L INTRODUCTION

A. Qualifications

I am an Assistant Professor of Criminology and Criminal Justice at the University of
Maryland. My research spans issues related to corrections, prisoner reentry, collateral
consequences of criminal-history records, research on criminal careers, and quantitative
methodology. Much of my research focuses on the issue of “redemption” for individuals with
criminal-history records. Redemption refers to the process through which the risk of recidivism
declines to a level of appropriate benchmarks so that prior criminal convictions no longer
meaningfully distinguish the eﬁ-offender’s risk of recidivism from that of the general population.

My work on redemption has been published in Criminology, the peer-reviewed flagship
journal of the American Society of Criminology (ASC), and in the National Institute of Justice
Journal. T have also presented my research findings at various conferences and meetings,
including ASC’s annual meeting, as well as conferences organized by the American Bar
Association’s Commission on Effective Criminal Sanctions, the New York Division of Criminal
Justice Services, and the Ohio Ex-Offender Reentry Coalition. Additionally, my research on
redemption has been cited in the Equal Employment Opportunity Commission’s (EEQC) recent
revised enforcement guidance on the use of criminal-history records in employment. My
curriculum vitae is attached as Appendix A.

To prepare this report, ] have been assisted by Julien Savoye, a Ph.D. student in
Criminology and Criminal Justice at the University of Maryland. His resume is attached as

Appendix B.




B. Information Reviewed for this Report

The list of documents we received from attorneys for petitioners is attached as Appendix
C. A list of documents I reviewed, including relevant scientific and professional articles and
research, to form my opinion in this litigation is attached as Appendix D.

C. Compensation

Neither my work nor that of Julien Savoye is being compensated in this matter,

D. Summary of Issues Addrgssed

It is my understanding that this litigation has been initiated to challenge the
constitutionality of Chapter 5§ “Criminal History for Employees™ of the Older Adult Protective
Services Act (OAPSA) and in particular its Section 503" “Grounds for denying employment”,
which prohibits certain health care facilities from hiring an applicant or retaining an employee
who has been convicted of certain offenses.

I have been asked by counsel for petitioners to prepare this report. This report analyzes
future crime risk for individuals with past criminal history in light of the well supported
empirical findings from recidivism and redemption research. Specifically, I present how
redemption research has established that, over time, the recidivism risk of those with criminal
records declines, and that at a certain point, a criminal record loses its value in predicting
whether that individual is likely to commit another criminal offense. The report will look at the
provisions of OAPSA’s Chapter 5, as well as the Pennsylvania’s Department of Aging’s interim
policy adopted in 2004, and examine whether they are effective tools in identifying individuals

who pose a crime risk greater than that of the general population.
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E. Summary of Qpinion

Based on my review of the evidence presented to me in this case, as well as my
experience as a criminologist resehrching and working on issues related to redemption and
recidivism risk, if is my expert opinion that t‘he lifetime employment bans established by

~ OAPSA’s Chapter 5 unfairly and unreasonably prohibit the employment of individuals with an
old criminal history who in fact pose very little risk of reoffending and do not differ

_ﬁmeaningﬁllly'ﬁom the risk posed by members of the general population. Its provisions are
therefore likely to lead to arbitrary employment denial or termination decisions that are not
supported by empirical evidence.

The findings of my “redemption” research, which is based on an empirical analysis of
criminal-history records and is consistent with more general research on recidivism, show that
recidivism risk declines steadily with time free of recidivism. Also, in relation to appropriate
benchmarks, the research in this field has found, based on empirical evidence, that the risk
becomes sufficiently low at some time point such that a criminal record no longer serves asa
useful basis to distinguish the offending risk of past offenders from that of the general population,
which includes individuals who both do and do not have criminal histories (i.e., “redemption”
time). More specifically, the research has found that the recidivism risk of those with a prior
criminal record falls below the risk of arrest for the general population after approximately four
to seven years for violent offenders, four years for drug offenders, and three to four years for
property offenders (Blumstein and Nakamura, 2012). Thus, for those who are concerned about
the risks inherent in hiring people with criminal records, the value of criminal records in
predicting future criminality diminishes with time and becomes virtually irrelevant after a

maximum of no more than seven years for individuals with a single conviction, and no more than




ten years for those with multiple convictions—and even less time for individuals with non-
violent offenses.

OAPSA’s lifetime employment bans do not look at the age of criminal convictions, and
therefore do not make any distinction between recent and older convictions. These provisions
seem to be based on the scientifically unfounded perception that those who committed certain
types of crimes in the past continue indeﬁrﬁtely, or at least for very long periods of time, to have -
a heightened risk of reoffending. This perception is inconsistent with the empirical findings from
redemption research. By prohibiting the employment of individuals whose last conviction was
older than the thresholds described above, OAPSA prohibits the employment of individuals who
do not present a significant risk of offending.

The interim policy adopted by the Pennsylvania Department of Aging in 2004 is not
consistent with redemption research either. Although it opens a door for employment of
individuals who, following release or conviction, have worked for five years or longer in care-
dependent services without incident, the policy nonetheless continues to prohibit employment of
other individuals whose risk of offending is lower than that of the general population because

they have stayed recidivism-free longer than redemption times.




11 FACTUAL BACKGROUND

A. OAPSA’s criminal background check provisions

Passed in 1996, OAPSA’s Section 503 prohibits certain health care facilities? from hiring

an applicant or refaining an employee who has been convicted of certain offenses. These

offenses are:

All offenses defined as felonies under the Controlled Substance, Drug, Device
and Cosmetic Act (drug-related felonies), including but not limited to:
Acquisition of Controlled Substance by Fraud; Delivery by practitioner;
Possession with intent to deliver; Illegal sale of non-controlled substance;
certain offenses related to designer drugs.

The following offenses as defined in Title 18 “Crimes and Offenses” of the
Pennsylvania Consolidated Statutes (18 Pa.C.S.): Criminal homicide;
Aggravated assault; Kidnapping; Unlawful restraint; Rape; Statutory sexual
assault; Involuntary deviate sexual intercourse; Sexual assault; Aggravated
indecent assault; Indecent assault; Indecent exposure; Arson and related
offenses; Burglary; Robbery; A felony offense relating to theft as defined in
Chapter 39 18 Pa.C.S. or two or more misdemeanors under thié Chapter;
Forgery; Securing execution of documents by deception; Incest; Concealing the
death of a child; Endangering welfare of children; Dealing in infant children;
Intimidation of witnesses or victims; Retaliation against witness or victim;
Prostitution and related offenses; Offenses related to obscene and other sexual

material and performances; Corruption of minors; Sexual abuse of children.

2 These facilities, as defined in OAPSA’s Section 103, are domiciliary care homes, home health care agencies, long-
term care nursing facilities, otder adult daily living centers and personal care homes.




- All Federal or out-of-State offenses similar in nature to those crimes listed in the

two paragraphs above,

OAPSA exempts individuals who had been employed for at least a year in health care
facilities when Chapter 5 became effective, in that they did not have to submit information on
their criminal history,

OAPSA does not take the date of the convictions into consideration. Old convictions lead

to the same outcome as more recent ones.

B. The Nixon case and the ensuing interim policy

The 2003 Pennsylvania Supreme Court “Nixon” case involved plaintiffs who, in spite of
an extensive work experience in healthcare facilities, were laid off or barred from employment
due to felony and misdemeanor convictions dating back from the 1970s or 1980s. The Court
noted that “if convicted criminals who had been working at a covered facility for more than a
year as of July 1, 1998, were capable of essentially rehabilitating themselves so as to qualify
them to continue working in a covered facility, there should be no reason why other convicted
criminals were not, and are not, also capable of doing the same.” The Court therefore held that
“the criminal records chapter [of OAPSA], particularly with regard to its application to the
Employees, does not bear a real and substantial relationship to the Commonwealth’s interest in
protecting the elderly, disabled, and infirm from victimization, and therefore unconstitutionally
infringes in the Employees’ right to pursue an occupation.” The Court declared OAPSA’s
criminal records chapter unconstitutional as applied to the employees involved in the litigation.

Following this decision, the Pennsylvania Department of Aging issued an interim policy

in 2004 that authorized facilities to hire or continue to employ individuals who accumulated at




least five years of aggregate work history in care-dependent services from either the date of

conviction or release from incarceration, whichever is later,

III, OPINION

A, Context for Redemption Research

The number of Americans who have contact with the criminal justice system—and thus
possess a criminal record—has increased significantly in recent decades. Over 40 years ago, it
was estimated that 22 percent of the U.S. population would be arrested for a non-traffic offense
by age 23 (Christensen, 1967). More recent data show an even higher estimate of lifetime arrest
prevalence (30 percent of the U.S. population by age 23); the increase is reflective of the fact that
the criminal justice system has become more aggressive in dealing with crimes like drug offenses
and domestic violence (Brame et al,, 2012).

According to the Bureau of Justice Statistics figures published in 2009, over 7.3 million
people—one in every 31 adults—are on some sort of correctional supervision, either in prison,
jail or on probation or parole (Pew Center on the States, 2009). At the end of 2010, there were
approximately 19.8 million Americans with a felony conviction, representing 8.6 percent of the
adult population (Shannon et al., 2011).

Moreover, with the recent advancement in information technology, an individual’s
criminal backgroqnd record has never been more easily accessible. According to surveys of
human resource professionals, 80 to 90 percent of large erﬁploycrs in the United States now run
criminal background checks on their prospective employees (Society for Human Resource
Management, 2004, 2010), and there is ample research evidence to indicate that employers show

considerable reluctance to hire individuals with criminal records (Decker, Spohn, Ortiz, and




Hedberg, 2014; Holzer, Raphael, and Stoll, 2003; Pager, 2003; Schwartz and Skolnick, 1962;
Holzer, Raphael, and Stoll, 2004). Thus, individuals with criminal records are handicapped in
employment, regardless of how old the criminal records are. As the practice of criminal
background checks has become more prevalent, an evaluation of risk of future crime posed by
potential employees with a criminal record has become increasingly important for employers.
The fact that current technology allows employers and other decision-makers to search and
retrieve decades-old criminal records with ease and at relatively low cost does not mean that
those records are particularly useful in assessing the risk of future crime. In fact, research clearly

shows that this is not the case,

B. Recidivism and Redemption

One of the most robust findings in criminology is the strong positive relationship between
past and future criminal offending (Blumstein, Farrington, and Moitra 1985; Piquero et al. 2003),
which in part explains employers’ reluctance to hire people with criminal records. However, an
equally robust finding in criminology research is that recidivism occurs relatively quickly, and
that recidivism risk declines with time since the last contact with the criminal justice system
(Beck and Shipley, 1997; Gottfredson, 1999; Langan and Levin, 2002; Maliz, 1984; Schmidt and
Witte, 1988). As such, “time clean”— i.e., the time that elapses before a person recidivates—is
critically important in understanding the relationship between past and future offending behavior.

Two studies by the U.S. Department of Justice’s Bureau of Justice Statistics that tracked
released state prisoners show that of those releasees who were re-arrested in the first three years,
approximately two-thirds were arrested within the first year from their release. This research

strongly indicates that those people with criminal records who recidivate are likely to do so




shortly after their refease, and those with a longer period of recidivism-free time have a lower
recidivism risk (Beck and Shipley, 1997, Langan and Levin, 2002; see also Gottfredson, 1999). |
In my expert opinion, these findings are applicable to the population of ex-offenders in |
Pennsylvania.

Given that general findings from recridivism studies show that the risk of reoffending
declines with time, the question of how long it takes for the risk to become sufficiently low, such
that criminal past is no longer a basis for distingnishing between ex-offenders and the general
population, is an important one. This phenomenon—*redemption” (Blumstein and Nakamura,
2009)—has motivated recent research tracking the recidivism of those with a criminal record
(arrest, conviction, incarceration) over a long follow-up time (10 years, 20 years, or longer), and
shows that recidivism risk indeed declines over time and falls below the risk of the general
population and converges with the risk of non-offenders (Blumstein and Nakamura, 2009;
Bushway et al., 2011; Kurlychek et al., 2006, 2007; Soothill and Francis, 2009).

For example, Blumstein and Nakamura (2009} analyzed the New York State criminal
history records of those who were arrested and convicted for the first time as an adult in 1980.
The dataset contains nearly 90,000 individuals and tracks their criminal history for a time périod
that spans over 25 years. This research finds that the probability of recidivism (which is
calculated as the probability of having a new arrest) declines as “time clean” increases, and the
recidivism probability eventually falls below the risk of arrest for the general population (which
includes individuals who both do and do not have criminal histories), and over time, nearly

approximates the risk of arrest posed by individuals with no criminal histories.
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Blumstein and Nakamura (2012) replicated the findings from New York with the data
from other states and years® and concluded that redemption times are relatively similar across
states, Based on these findings, it is my expert opinion that redemption times would not.
significantly differ in Pennsylvania. In my opinion, based on Blumstein and Nakamura (2009,
2012} as well as other similar studies (Bushway et al., 201 1;{ Kurlychek et al., 2006, 2007,
Soothill and Francis, 2009), the more time that passes since last contact with the criminal justice
system-—i.e., arrest or conviction—the lower the risk of future offending behavior. More
specifically, it is my expert belief and opinion, based on the redemption research conducted by
myself and other criminologists, that the recidivism risk of those with a prior conviction record
falls below the risk of arrest for the general population after approximately: (i) four to seven
years for “violent offenders,” (ii} four years for “drug offenders,” and (iii) three to four years for
“property offenders.”® These redemption time estimates are based on those with a single prior
conviction record, After taking into account the fact that redemption times should be longer for
those with multiple prior records (Bushway et al,, 2011), it is my professional judgment that
more generalized redemption time estimates in comparison to the general public should be ten
years as an upper limit, and depending on crime types, appropriate redemption times should be
shorter than ten years. Thus, in sum, for thosﬁ who are concerned about hiring people with
criminal records, the value of criminal records in predicting future criminality diminishes with
time. In my expert opinion, based on the substantial modern research, such records become

irrelevant to risk of recidivism within ten years,

% Using 1985 data from Florida and 1990 data from Iilinois

4 Violent offenses include robbery, aggravated assauit, forcible rape, and simple assault. Property offenses include
burglary, larceny, motor vehicle theft, stolen property, forgery, fraud, and embezzlement. Drug offenses include
both possession and sale/manufacturing of any controlied substance,
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C. OAPSA and the interim policy in light of redemption research

Redemption research makes it clear that the likelihood that an individual with a criminal
record will recidivate does not remain constént over time. Rather, as the amount of “time clean™
increases, the less likely it is that the person will re-offend. This research is obviously relevant
to the use of criminal background checks in employment, which at their core are designed to give
employers insight into whether an applicant or employee poses a risk of future crimiﬁal behavior.

OAPSA’s lifetime employment bans and the Department of Aging’s interim policy raise
a number of concerns when viewed through the lens of redemption research. First, OAPSA
applies a permanent exclusion for those who are convicted of the broad prohibitive offenses,
including violent, property, and drug offenses. Re-demption research has shown, as noted above,
that the redemption time, even for those with multiple convictions, is finite and ten years at the
most.’ Thus, based on redemption research, the permanent exclusion set in the policy is
excessive, and contrary to empirical data and research.

Second, the interim policy is also inconsistent with the state of research. Although it
conditionally allows employment for individuals with a conviction record who worked for five
years in care-dependent services without incident, redemption research shows that reoffending
risk declines with time clean, regardless of employment status. Thus, someone without five years
of experience in care-dependent services who still has stayed crime free for a sufficient period of
time does not present a greater threat than the general population, but will nonetheless be barred

from employment due to the interim policy.

* Based upon conservative estimates, there are more than 200,000 individuals in Pennsylvanla with a felony
conviction record who have been “clean” for at least 10-years.
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IV. CONCLUSION
In sum, based on recidivism and redemption research, I conclude that both OAPSA’s
lifetime employment bans and the Pennsylvania Department of Aging’s interim policy, which
prohibit individuals from employment even when their prior convictions are no longer an

indicator of their risk of future offending, are inconsistent with empirical research.

This report is signed on 15 April 2015 in College Park, Maryland.

Kiminori Nakamura
/
Julien Savoye
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Appendix C — List of documents received from Community Legal Services of
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Nixon v. Commonwealth, 839 A.2d 277 (Pa, 2003)
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General Counsel to the Governor {dated June 11, 2014}
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Department of Aging

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF AGING
555 Walnut Street — 5™ Floor
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17101-1919

Subject: Older Aduits Protective Services Act - Crimlinal Background Check Provisions

Nixon v. Commonwealth of PA, et al, 2003 LEXIS 2604 (12/30/2003)

The Supreme Court of Pennsylvania issued the above-referenced decision on December 30,

2003, which, in effect, held the criminal history background check prohibitive hire provisions of the Older
Adults Protective Services Act (OAPSA) to be unconstitutional “as applied to the individual plaintiffs.”
The Court only granted specific relief to the individual plaintitfs and not to all persons affected by the
criminal history background check provisions in OAPSA.

The Pennsylvania Department of Aging (PDA) anticipates legislative action in the near future. In

the interim, the protective services program in PDA will operate as follows for all {facilities required to
compty with OAPSA:

1.

Criminal history reports are stilt required for all applicants.

2. The PA State Police will continue 1o process applications for stale criminal history reports and

6.

provide such information to the entity requesting the criminal history report.
PDA will continue to process FBI criminal history reports.

Letters from PDA will continue to indicate “clear” or “prohibited”, based on FBI criminal hislory
background check information.

Effective February 4, 2004, facilittes will not be sanctioned for hiring or continuing to employ
individuals who demonstrate rehabilitation by evidence of a minimum five-year aggregate work
history in care-dependent services, without incident, from either the date of conviction or
release from incarceration, whichever is later. Applicants are responsible for providing official
verificalion of such dates. Care-dependent services include healthcare, eldercare, childcare,
mental health, mental retardation, or care of the disabled. Facilities must reasonably
investigate the character of an individual with a previously disqualifying criminal offense by
means of interviews, references and evidence of work history. Facilities that hire such an
individual are required to obtain specific employer-provided documentation of that individual’s
employment in care-dependent services and retain it in the individual's personne! file.

The Court’s ruling in no way prohibits a facility from refusing to employ an individual, even one
who has a clean aggregate five-year work history, based on information obtained in a criminal
history report. Pennsylvania law, 18 Pa.C.S. § 9125, provides that an employer may consider
criminal history felonies and misdemeanors, 1o the extent they relate to the applicant’s suitability
for employment in the position sought. The employer is required to notify the applicant, in
writing, if the decision not to hire the applicant is based, in whole or in part, on the applicant’s
criminal history.

If you have any questions, please contact Debra Carroll at the Pennsylvania Depariment of Aging at
(717) 783-6207.

For more information contact:




Name: Pennsylvania Department of Aging
Email: aging@state.pa.us
Address: 555 Walnut Street
Sth Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17101
Yoice: 717-783-6207




EXHIBIT C




DECLARATION OF TYRONE PEAKTE

1, Tyrone Peake, hereby depose and state, subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.Con.Stat. Ann 4904, relating to
unsworn falsification to authorities, that the following facts are true and correct to the best of my

knowledge, informatioi, and belief,

1. My name is Tyrone Peake. I live at 1325 66 St. Philadelphia, PA 19126, I am a 52 year old

father of three adult daughters.

2. Towrently work at Resources for Human Development (RHD) part time as a Recovery
Specialist, and recently got my Associate’s Degree in Behavioral Health and Human Services
from Cominunity College of Philadelphia. I would like to find full-time work in my new field, but

cannot because of the Older Adﬁit Protective Services Act (OAPSA).

3. 1 was born and raised in Philadelphia, and graduated from Gratz High School, but I had an
undiagnosed learning disability. [ graduated from high school with a low literacy level,-and began

hanging out with the wrong crowd.

4, Onenight in 1982 when I was 18 years old, my friends decided to steal a car. [ cannot drive, and
was not involved in stealing the car, but I did ride with them in the stolen car. I was found guilty

of attempted theft, a felony charge, and was sentenced to three years of probation.

5. I had no problems while I was on probation, and decided at that time that I did not want fo hang
out with that crowd any more. I moved away to a different neighborhood, and have never been

arrested or convicted of any other erimes in the thirty-two years since,




6. I began working my first job in the kitchen of the Sheraton hotel from 1988 until 1991. I then
moved to working in security from 1991 until 2012, I worked as a Security Officer at Chestnut

Hill College and at ACSS Security during that time.

7. T decided that I wanted to go back to school so that I could get a better job. I went thrbugh two
years of tutoring and literacy support before I could begin my Associate’s Degree. 1 was able to
complete my Associate’s Degree in Behavioral Health and Human Services in December of 2014,

and also became centified in Addictions Study and as a Recovery Specialist.

8. In January of 2013, while I was working on my degree, I also began volunteering for Philadelphia
Recovery Community Center (PRO-ACT) where I provide peer-to-peer recovery support services
to participants, This involves facilitating group therapy sessions, one-on-one recovery coaching,

and connecting individuals with services they need in their road to recovery.

9. Talso began working in July 2013 at RHD in a patt-time role as a Recovery Specialist, In this role
L also work with individuals in recovery to provide them with the support and resources they need
10 be successful. I also complete consumer intake forms, make daily assessment plans, and

monitor medications,

10. I'truly enjoy working in these therapeutic roles because I know what it is like to struggle with a
learning disability and can help others who have similar mental or behavioral disabilities to

become integrated into society.

11, Currently in my role at RHD [ make $11 per hour and only work 16 hours each week. I receive
no job benefits. With my new degree, if not for the OAPSA, 1 would be qualified to work in a
wide range of full-time positions providing therapeutic care in residential facilities, and would

make a higher salary and get job benefits,




12. Thave been rejected already from several such positions, including as a long-term psychiatric
technician at Einstein Flospital and in residential psychiatric facilities at Girard Medical Center

and Temple University Hospital. -

13. Thave been accepted to the Bachelor of Arts Program in Behavioral Science at Alvernia

University and will begin my studies in September of 2015.

14. T have worked so hard to overcome the challenges I faced in my youth, and I have dedicated
myself to helping others overcome the challenges in their lives. I regret the youthful mistakes I

made when I was 18 years old, but now 32 years later T am a completely different person,

15.1 I{Ope to be able to use the lessons I have learned and the skills and knowledge T have developed
to continue helping others, while also finding a full-time position with a decent salary and job

benefits,

D
Q / S / /S %}//f;@)u_, (/J’wé’ﬁ/(/ﬁu_m

DATE TYRONE PEAKE




EXHIBIT D




DECLARATION OF JOAN GREY

I, Joan Grey, hereby depose and state, subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.Con.Stat. Ann 4904, relating to
unsworn falsification to anthorities, that the following facts are true and correct to the best of my

knowledge, information, and belief.

I. My name is Joan Grey. I live at 3443 Sheffield St. 2™ Floor, Philadelphia, PA 19136. I am 60

years old and a lifetime resident of Philadelphia.

2. Despite over 20 years of caregiving experience prior fo my conviction, and the fact that L have
been arrest-fiee since 1998, L have had great difficulty finding work in my field because of the

restrictions in the Older Adult Protective Services Act (OAPSA).

3. T graduated from Lincoln High School and got my Licensed Practicing Nurse (LPN) degree from
James Martin Vocational School in 1974. I then worked at St. John Neumann nursing home until

1981, and at the Philadelphia State Hospital until the carly 1990s,

4, In the mid-1990s, T unfortunately fell into a drug addiction. I was not able to keep working during
this time period, and was arrested several times for drug possession, but was never convicted.
Then in 1998, 1 allowed a young man to sell drugs from my house, and I was charged with

possession with intent to deliver — a felony charge.

5. Tpled guilty to the offense and served a year in prison and two years on probation. During my
time in prison, I decided I was done with drugs. I thank the police department for likely saving

iny life the night they arrested me. After that night, I never looked back.

6. When I was released from prison, I entered an inpatient drug treatment program at Interim House

where Iwas able to get clean, and later served as a residential aide to help others do the same.




After I finished treatment, I focused for a while on my recovery and dealing with health issues. |
began 1'ec;i'ving Social Securify Disability Insurance, which I was able to live on to support
myself. |

I also reconnected with my family. Our relationship had suffered while I was in my addiction, but -

once they saw I was comnitted to doing the right thing, we were able to begin havinga

re}atio_nship again. T moved away from my old neighborhood, and moved closer to my mother,

In addition, Y used this time to give back to my community and use my experience fo help others
who are struggling with addiction. I am very actively involved in Narcotics Anonymous (NA)
and serve as a sponsor. 1 also help to organize events, such as the NA world convention which

was recently held in Philadelphia. I share my story often at meetings so that I can serve as a-

. .resource for others.

10.

11.

12.

13.

I have also served as an HIV peer educator with Philadelphia FIGHT and volunteered with

Germantown Settlement and Action ATDS doing HIV education and outreach.

About three years ago, | decided that my health issues were under control and I was stable enough
in my recovery to begin working again. I also felt it was time for me to return to the nursing field
that I love so that [ could help more peopls and feel more satisfied with my life. I also curently

care for my elderly mother, and additional incorne would help me to better support her.

I began actively looking for work, but over the course of three years have not been able to find-a

job despite my twenty years of experience in the field.

I have been denied position at several agencies because of the OAPSA including Bayada Howme

Health, JEVS, Vitol Support Home Care, and Community Care. I have only been able to find




intermittent and part-time work in home health care, and sometimes I make as little as $100 a

week.

14. Since my conviction almost fifteen years ago, 1 have turned iy life around completely and now I
try o help others do the same. I know now that my mistakes were not worth it, and 1 am so sorry 1

ever gotinvolved with drigs. Inow spend my time trying to help others avoid my mistakes.

15. T hope I will have the chance to return to the nursing profession and find stable employment so
that I can give back and help others who ate sick and hurﬁng like I have been duiing my life. {

know I have the skills and experience to make a difference — 1 only need a chance,
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EXHIBIT E




DECLARATION OF CHARLES FORD

1, Charles Ford, hereby depose and state, subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.Con.Stat.Ann 4904, relating to
unsworn falsification to authorities, that the following facts are true and correct to the best of my

knowledge, information, and bLelief.

1. My name is Charles Ford. I live at 2025 S. Buckneli Street, Philadelphia, PA 19145. [ama 55-
year-old father of two sons whom I have raised -- one is 29 years old and one is 16 years old and

is on the autism spectrum and has epilepsy.

2. 1curently work at Gaudenzia Incorporated at a drug and alcohol inpatient program as a Cook
HI, overseeing the kitchen, meal preparation, and ensuring compliance with safety regulations. I
have over thirty years of experience in food service, and fifteen years of experience cooking in
settings for vulnerable populations. [ would like to be able to work at one of Gaudenzia’s mental
health residential facilities where I can work with a population ! atn passionate about serving with
a schedule that is more regular, but I cannot because of the Older Adult Protective Services Act

(OAPSA).

3, [ was born and raised in Philadelphia, but did not graduate from high school because I had to
leave to help take care of my family. I worked in various jobs such as carpentry and textiles
throughout my late teens and eatly twenties, but unfortunately also began using drugs and
alcohol. On one occasion when I was twenty years old, I was walking in my neighborhood and
saw two people I knew getting into a fight on a basketball court. 1 got involved, trying to separate
them, but ended up in the middle of the fight. I then went to a bar. When I came out, the police
arrested me for the incident. Ultimately, T pled guilty to robbery, aggravated assault, simple

assault, and theft, Two years later I was also convicted of disordetly conduct.




For about ten years after, I contihued struggling with substance abuse, and | became depressed. It
was difficult to move past the bad choices I had made. But slowly I began to change my life, and

gol the help 1 needed to get clean, 1have been completely substance-fiee for 23 years.

As [ began to turn my life around, I started working at Le Bec Fin, where I wotked for thiteen
years. | also decided fo go back fo school and get niy high school degree. I got my diploma from

Christian Ministries Academy in 2002,

I decided that I wanted to take the skills I was learning in food service and use them in a setting
where I could serve people who were struggling with some of the substance abuse and mental
health issues I had struggled with in my early life, In 1999, [ began working at Project HOME
where I stayed for six years, assisting shelter residents with activities of daily living, and oversaw

weekend operations including meal preparation,

Then, | began working at Gaudenzia as a cook and have been working there for over ten years. 1
have been promoted several times, and now have achieved the level of Cook T which includes a
fot of responsibility for overseeing the kitchen operations and ensuring compliance with laws and

regulations on food safety.

Recently, I was transferred to one of Gaudenzia’s inpatient mental health sites temporarily to fill
in for someone who had been let go. At that site, | was able to work more regulat howrs with
weekends off, which was much better for my family, My son has antism and epilepsy and has
many medical needs. With his mother, I am a caretaker for him, and when I work irregular hours

and on the weekend, it is very difficult for me to make sure he is getting the care he needs.




9. Gaudenzia wanted to keep me on in the mental heath site, but when they reviewed my
background they told me they had to send me back to my old placement because my convictions
from thirty-three years ago bar me from working in mental health restdential facilities under state
law, Even though 1 had more than five years of care-giving experience, they said they could not
allow me to stay at the mental health site because they were going to be inspected soon and they

were afraid of violating the law.

10, Despite the struggles I went through and the bad choices I made early in my life, I was able to
turn my life around and become a caring father, a hard worker, and a high school graduate. 1 have
dedicated my adult life to providing care for others who ave still struggling the way T once did, as

well as caring for my son who has very serious medical issues,

[1. 1 hope my convictions from thirty-three years ago will not continue to haunt me forever, and 1
will be able to work someday in a position where I can provide care to those struggling with
serious inental illness, while also having the type of regular work schedule that will allow me to

better meet the needs of iy son.
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EXHIBIT F




DECLARATION OF DESMOND LOWE,

I, Desmond Lowe, hereby depose and state, subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.Con.Stat.Ann 4904, relating

to unsworn falsification to authorities, that the following facts are true and correct to the best of my

knowledge, information, and belief.

1,

My name is Desmond Lowe. [ live at 2429 W, Toronto St. Philadelphia, PA 19132. Tam a 48

year old father of one adult son.

{ am currently unemployed. I worked at Walmat for the past seven years, and was recently let
go. I decided to try to return to working in a nursing home, as I had previously enjoyed working
in that setting. 1 soon learned I was unable to work there because I was banned by the Older Adult

Protective Services Act (OAPSA).

I was born in Jamaica, but moved to Philadelphia as a child. I graduated from Germantown High
School, and began working, { worked a vatiety of jobs, including at Sears doing cleaning and
grounds maintenance work, at White Dog Café doing cleaning, maintenance, and food
preparation work, and at a nursing home in Doylestown where I worked in dietary services,

serving food to residents and cleaning,

In 1999, when 1 was thirty-three years old, 1 was working in the dietary depattment of Prudential
Life Insurance, preparing food for office staff. Occasionally I would have trouble getting to work,
so 1 would borrow a friend’s car, One day, [ was pulled over by a police officer and did not have

the proper paperwork for the car. I found out the car had been stolen,




1.

1 did not want to risk losing my job by having to miss work to go to court, or if [ was sentenced to
jail time, so [ pled guilly to a charge of “Theft by Receiving Stolen Property.” [ was sentenced to

two years of probation.

I iad no problems while 1 was on probation, and have not been arrested or convicted of any

offenses since that single conviction, over fifteen years ago,

I left Prudential Life Insurance in 2001, but continued wortking in positions involving
maintenance, cleaning, and food preparation including at the Days Inn Hotet and the Willow

Grove Park Mall,

{ got more experience in the health care field in 2006 when I began working in health care waste
services at Children’s Hospital of Philadelphia (CHOP). [ obtained a certificate for successful
completion of the Bloodborne Pathogen Training, and worked for more than a year at CHOP

removing and replacing hazardous materials, such as needles.

After working at CHOP, I got a position as a maintenance worker at WalMart where [ worked for

seven years before I was let go in 2014,

. As [ began looking for jobs, I decided [ wanted to work in the health care field again because 1

had liked that setting the best. I had really enjoyed the time I spent working at the nusing home

in Doylestown, and decided to try to apply to work there again,

When [ went in to apply, 1 was told that even though I had a great resume and a lot of experience,

I would not be able to be hired because of my filteen-year-old felony conviction. Even though 1




wotld have been working in the back of the kitchien doing dishwashing and food preparation, T

was not allowed to be hired because of the QAPSA.,

12. Ihave worked my entire adult life, building skills in maintenance, cleaning, and food
preparation. I would like to take all that I have learned and use it to benefit others by working in a
health care setting. Not only have I found that setting to be the most fulfilling over the course of
my career, but I believe it would give me a stable and reliable job where I could get a decent

salary and benefits to support myseff.
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EXHIBIT G




DECLARATION OF RUDOLPH JAINLETT

I, Rudolph Jainlett, hereby depose and state, subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.Con.Stat. Ann 4904, relating
to unsworn falsification to authorities, that the following facts are frue and correct to the best of my

knowledge, information, and belief.

i. My name is Rudolph Jainlett, I live at 6515 Everett St. Philadelphia, PA 19149, 1 am 39 years old

and have lived in Philadelphia my whole life,

2. Iam currently unemployed, except for the occasional odd job I do for family members. Fam
certified in home health care and have caregiving experience, but have been denied work because

of the Older Adult Protective Services Act (OAPSA).

3. I was born and raised in Philadelphia, but did not graduate from high school the first time around.
My mother passed away when I was 14, and Iwent to live in & group home from 1990 until 1993

when [ was 18 years old.

4. Tthen lived with my cousin for a while and was doing well. My cousin had to move, so I was out

on my own and moved to Germantown, That is when | started hanging out with the wrong crowd,

5. In 1996, when [ was twenty-one years old and visiting friends in New York, T was writing checks
to make fast money, In 1997, [ also did the same thing in Montgomery County. I got arrested and
convicted of bad checks, and then was also convicted of auto theft in Philadelphia in 1997
because I borrowed a car from my cousin that was stolen. I was sentenced to five years of

probation total. 1 have not been arrested since 1997, over 18 years ago.




6. Asa condition of my probation, I went back to school and got my high school diploma from
Benjamin Franklin High School. I started at Starr Technical Institute in 2001 to get my Medicﬁl
Assistant’s degree, but had to drop out when my father fell ill. Caring for my father was a big
turning point in my life, and I knew I was done getting in trouble. Itook care of him for six years

until he passed away.,

7. 1 then began doing other home health care work. I got hired by Constance Hill, my friend’s
grandmother, and cared for her for a year. During that time, I also went back to school to get my

certification for home health care,

8. Tworked at a home health care agency called Cas next for about three months, but when they ran

nmy background check they had to let me go because of iy record.

9. Thave tried to get home health care jobs at a few other places, but kept getting denied because of
my record, [ have been surviving by doing odd jobs, caring for my cousin who is pregnant,

watching her kids, and doing some cleaning for friends and family,

10. 1have spent my adult life caring for family members, and am passionate about pursuing a career
where | can continue to provide care. I want to go back to school and further my education in the
health cate field. I also want to be able to find stable paying work in home health care. Because of
the Older Adult Protective Services Act (OAPSA), my youthful mistakes from 18 years ago are

preventing me from moving forwvard in my field.
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EXHIBIT H




DECLARATION QF RESOURCES FOR HUMAN DEVELOPMENT

1, Dennis Roberts, hereby depose and state, subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. Con. Stat. Ann,
4904, relating to unsworn falsification to authorities, that the following facts are true and
correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief.

1. My name is Dennis Roberts and I am the Corporate Associate Director of petitioner
Resources for Human Development, Inc. {("RHD”). 1 make this declaration on behalf of RHD
and | am authorized to do.

2. RHD is a non-profit social service organization that provides residential
programming and services for individuals with mental illness, mental retardation and
chemical dependency issues. Although RHD’s central offices are located in Philadelphia, it
operates programs throughout the Commonwealth and in several other states.

3. RHD has an annual budget in excess of $250 million. RHD employs more than 5,000
individuals and each year serves more than 27,000 people in need, the vast majority of
whom are Pennsylvania residents.

4, Given the size of the organization, RHD hires hundreds of individuals each year. The
lifetime employment ban of The Older Adult Protective Services Act (“OAPSA” or "Act”) has
had a devastating impact and continuing effect on RHD's ability to recruit and retain
outstanding employees. Many of RHD’s programs providing residential services to adults
fall within the scope of the Act, and these programs must therefore comply with OAPSA’s
provisions, including the Act’s lifetime employment ban.

5. In 2014 alone, RHD was required to refuse permanent employment to 52 otherwise-
qualified job candidates as a result of OAPSA’s employment-barring provisions. Of the 52
individuals to whom RHD was forced to refuse employment, 41 were African American, 6
were Caucasian, 3 were multiple races and 2 were Hispanic.

6. The Act has significantly interfered with RHD’s hiring and retention of qualified
staff, thereby compromising its ability to provide the best possible services to its clients.
Many of RHD's applicants and employees come from the inner city and are under-educated.
For a multitude of reasons, they do the work in social services that others refuse. Prior to
passage of the Act’'s employment ban, RHD had hired certain applicants notwithstanding a
prior criminal conviction if the applicant had rehabilitated himself or herself and shown
that they could provide outstanding support services to the most vulnerable populations
RHD serves: the elderly, persons with mental illness or mental retardation, and those with
substance addictions. RHD's experience has shown that certain people with criminal
records can become valuable employees and members of the community. However, as a
result of the Act’s overly broad lifetime employment ban, RHD has been prevented from
hiring otherwise highly qualified employees for their programs. It has been forced to
terminate, refuse to hire, or limit available position to otherwise outstanding employees, all
of which has led to the termination or reduction in social service programs that RHD is able
to provide to the community.




7. RHD believes that 0APSA’s employment-barring provisions are counterproductive
to the stated goal of protecting vulnerable populations. RHD also believes that the Act’s
lifetime employment ban unduly interferes with the organization’s constitutional right to
be free from arbitrary and unwarranted intrusion into the performance and operation of its
business.

8. Despite being a successful petitioner in the original Nixon litigation, over the years
the Commonwealth agencies have continued to apply OAPSA’s lifetime employment ban to
RHD’s employment practices in connection with covered facilities.

9. RHD currently employs petitioner Tyrone Peake in a “back up” capacity for
approximately 16 hours per week, Mr. Peake’s supervisor speaks highly of Mr, Peak’s
work and believes that he is a viable candidate for any opening for regularly scheduled
work on a full- or part-time basis. However, the Act greatly reduces the potential
employment positions for which Mr. Peake would be eligible. Mr. Peake would have an
exponentially greater chance for full-time employment with RHD if the Act’s lifetime
employment ban did not eliminate a large number of potential employment positions
within RHD’s programs.
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